HDFC BANK

HDFC Bank Ltd. Head Office: HDFC Bank House, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel (West), Mumbai - 400 013 Branch Office: HDFC Bank Ltd., Dept. Of Special Operations, 1st Floor, Jardine House, 4 Clive Row, Kolkata-700001.

SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the Securifisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 read with proviso Rule 8 (6) of tine Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002.

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in pericular to the Borrowers [4 (four) Group Accounts], (1), M/s. Kalpataru Impex, (2), M/s. Kalpataru Cosmetics Private Limited, (3), M/s. Kalpataru Vanijya Private Limited and (4), M/s. Shiv Prayay Enterprises, & Gurarantors Mr. Amilav Agarwal (Guarantor / Mortgagor), Mr. Vikash Balragara, Mr. Sushil Kumar Agarwal, Smt. Neha Agarwal and Mr. Nagendra Kumar Balragara that the below described immovable propegtes mortgaged/charged to the HDFC Bank Limited as Secured Creditor, the Physical possession of which has been taken by the Authorised Officer of HDFC Bank Ltd., will be sold on "As is where is", "As is whate is," and "Whatever there is" basis on 5th February 2020, for recovery of Rs.41,44,91,195.19p as on 29.02.2016 as per Demand Notice dated 1st March 2016 due to the HDFC Bank Ltd. as Secured Creditor for realization of Bank's dues plus interest till realization, Borrowers in the 4 (four) Group Accounts as mentioned below.

Mamo of Borrowers (Group Accounts)

**Mamo

Name of Borrowers (Group Accounts)

Name of Borrowers (Group Accounts)

1) Mis. Kalpataru Inger, 2) Mis. Kalpataru Coorresics Private Limited, 3) Mis. Kalpataru Vaniya | 1) Rs.25,09,36,601,40p, 2) Rs.3-76,15,955,32p, 3) Rs.7-23 21,825 Pvi Ltd, 4) Mis. Shiv Prayay 2- appliess | 4) Rs.54,16,912.81p, = TOTAL - Rs.41,44,91,195,19p

Ì	DESCRIPTION OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES								
	Description of immovable property	Inspection Date and Time	Reserve Price EMD Bid Increase Amount	Date / Time of e-Auction	Encumbrances				
	Unit No. 58, 5th Floor with 5 covered parking spaces admeasuring 10908 sq.ft. In the building named and styled as "New Town Square Building", R.S. Dag No. 108, 102, 221, 274 (C. S. No. 109), Chinar Park Junction, Mouza Atchara, P.S. Rajarhat, Dist. North 24 Parganas, standing in the name of Kalpataru Cosmelics Pvt. Ltd.	12.30 PM to 3.00 PM	Rs.56,00,000/-	5th February 2020 11.00 AM to 12.00 PM With unlimited extension of 5 Minutes each	Not Known				
	3472, 3488, 3487(P), 3489 in Mouza Gopalpur, P.S. Airport, Dist.— North 24 Parganas, Kolkata – 700 136 under Municipal Hobling No. 2831, Block A, Ward No. 5, Rajarhat Gopalpur Municipality, standing in the names of Smt. Neha Agarwal and Mr. Amitav Agarwal.	11:00 AM to 1.00 PM	Rs.20,00,000/- Rs.2,00,000/- Rs.50,000/-	5th February 2020 11.00 AM to 12.00 PM With unlimited extension of 5 Minutes each	Not Known				
l	3.) All that piece and parcel of vacant land admeasuring 8 cottains situated at Mouza Jegaddal, Dan No. 994, LR Dag No. 1101, Kindian No. 969, Holding No. 47, 48 and 49 in Dutta Para Road, P.S. Sonarpur, Kotkaia-700 161, Dist. South 24 Parganas, Ward No. 26 under Raipur Sonarpur Municipatity, standing in the name of Smt. Neha Agarwal. TERMS & CONDITIONS:	11:00 AM to 1.00 PM	Rs.41,00,000/- Rs.4,10,000/- Rs.1,00,000/-	5th February 2020 11.00 AM to 12.00 PM With unlimited extension of 5 Minutes each	Not Known				

TERMS & CONDITIONS:

1. To the best of knowledge and information of the Authorised Officer, there is no encumbrance on any property. However, the intending bidders should make their own independent inquiries regarding the encumbrances, title of property ites put on auction and claims? rights! dues! effecting the property, prior to submitting their bid. The E-Auction advertisement does not constitute and with not be deemed to constitute any commitment or any representation of the Bank. The property is being sold with all the existing and future encumbrances whether known or unknown to the bank. The Authorised Officer Secured Creditor shall not be responsible in any way for any third party claims? rights! dues. To the best of knowledge for any outstanding statutory duestencumbrances and information of the Authorised Officer, there is no encumbrance on the property statutory dues like property taxes, society dues etc. The Bank however shall not be responsible for any outstanding statutory duestencumbrances/lax arrears, if any. The intending bidders should make their own independent inquiries regarding the encumbrances, title of details and documents through Web Portal: https://www.bankeauctions.com/ (the user ID & Password can be obtained free of cost by registering name with https://www.bankeauctions.com/ though Login ID & Password. The EMB shall be payable through Pay Order/ Demand Draft of Nationalized / Scheduled Bank drawn in favor of HOPC Bank Limited payable at Yokkaria. It should reach the office of the HDPC BANK LITU. Popt. Of Special Operations, "Jardine House", 1st Floor, inlended bidders who have deposited the EMD and require assistance in creating Login ID & Password, uploading data, submitting bid, training on e-bidding process etc., may contact M/s. C1 India Pvt. Ltd., Plot No 31, Gulf Petro Chem Building, Udyog Vitari, Phase 2, Gurgaon. Heipline Nos: 0: 1024-40302002/12/2722/24, McKingsbuk Ghosh Mobile: Saikat Mukherjee (Mobile: 9830290205), E Mail: Saikat Immikerjee/indicala.com and for any proper

The borrower/ guarantors in all 4 (four) Group (1). M/s. Kalpataru Impex, (2). M/s. Kalpataru Cosmetics Private Limited, (3). M/s. Kalpataru Vanijya Private Limited and which the property will be auctioned/sold and balance dues, if any, will be recovered with interest and cost.

10. Cost. Cost

HDFC Bank Ltd.

Published from 6, Pratulla Sarkar Street, Calcutta-700001 and printed at Ananda Offset Pvt. Ltd. GN - 39, Sector - V, Salt Lake City, Calcutta; Ananda Offset Pvt. Paribahan Nagar, Matigara, Siliguri, Darjeeling, Banjetia, Berhampore, Dist. Murshidabad, Neutral Publishing House Ltd. 13-B, Phase 1, Industrial Area, Adityapur, Januari Alexandria Estate Cycle Factory, Kalapahar, Guwahati by Pradipta Biswas on behalf of ABP Pvt. Ltd. Editor: R Rajagopal.

The Teile glaph : 16.01.2020

L HDFC BANK

এইচডিএফসি ব্যান্ত লিঃ, হেড অফিস: এইচডিএফসি ব্যান্ত হাউস, সেনাগতি বাগত মার্গ, লোমার প্যারেল (ওমেস্ট), মুরই- ৪০০০১৩ ব্রাঞ্চ অফিম: এইচডিএকসি ব্যান্ত লিঃ, ভিগার্টঃ অফ স্পেনাল অপারেশনস, ২য় তল, জার্ডিন হাউস, ৪ ক্লাইড রো, বলকাতা- ৭০০০০১

ু স্থাবর সম্পত্তি বিক্রয়ের *জন্য সেল নোটি*স

সিকিউরিটি ইউরেস্ট (এনকোর্থেট) ফলন, ২০০২–এর ফল ৮(৬)–এর বিধানাধনির সহিত পঠিত নিকিউরিটাইজেন্দ আন্ত রিকাট্রাক্সন অফ বিদানিয়াল আন্টোস আন্ত এনফোর্যনেট অফ নিকিউরিটি ইউরেস্ট আন্ত, ২০০২ অধিনে স্থাব গরিসম্পৎ বিক্রয়ের জন্য ই—অক্সন সেল নোটস।

লানাধানগকে এবং নিদেন করিয়া খাণ্ডাইট্টিটাগৰ [৪ (চর) প্রূপ আন্নাইট্টিট), ১। মেঃ কয়ডক্র ইনপেন্স, ২। মেঃ কয়ডক্র কনেন্টির প্রাইডেক্ট নিমিটেড, ৩। মেঃ কয়ডক্র বাশিন্তা প্রাইডেক্ট নিমিটেড এবং ৪। মেঃ শিব প্রমান এটারপ্রাইডেক এবং গানেন্টরগন প্রী অনিভাভ আগরওয়াল (গানেন্টর/বছকণাভা), প্রী বিকাশ বৈরাগরা, প্রী সুশীল কুমার আগরওয়াল, প্রীমতী নেহা আগরওয়াল (গানেন্টর/বছকণাভা), প্রীমতী আশা আগরওয়াল ও প্রী
নিমেক কুমার বৈরাগরা-কে এডকরা নেটিন কেন্দ্র করিছে বি, কর্মনানুভ পারনাগার হিনাবে এইচডিএদনি বাাছ নিমিটেড-এর নিকট হোনাবন/কর্ম্বুজ নিমেনিকৈ ক্রম কর্মনান্ত ক্রমনান্ত বাহর এইচডিএদনি বাাছ নিমেনিক ক্রমনান্ত করেন্দ্র ক্রমনান্ত ক্রমনা

খণগ্রহীতাগণ (গ্রুপ আকাউন্ট)-এর নাম		২১.০২.২০১৬ ভারিপ্রতো বকেয়া অর্থের পরিমাণ (১) টাঃ ২৫,০১,৩৬,৬০১.৪০ গঃ (২) টাঃ ৮,৭৮,১৫,৮৫৫.০২ গঃ (৩) টাঃ ৭,০৩,২১,৮২৫.৯৬					
(১) মেঃ ব্যাতক ইমণের (২) মেঃ ব্যাতক কনমেটির প্রাইভেট লিমিটেড (৩) মেঃ ব্যাতক বা	ণিজা প্রাঃ লিঃ (১) টাঃ ২৫,০১,৩৬						
(s) মেঃ শিব প্রয়ায় এউটাপ্রাইজেস .	។៖ (৪) ថិន ៤৪.১৬	টাঃ ৫৪,১৬,৯১২.৮১ পঃ = মোট – টাঃ ৪১,৪৪,৯১,১৯৫.১৯ পঃ					
খ্যাবর সম্পত্তির বিবরণ							
স্থাবর সম্পত্তির বিষরপ	পরিদর্শনের তারিখ	সংরক্ষিত মূল্য	ই-অঙ্গনের ভারিখ/দময়	भार			
	ও সময়	ব্যয়না অন্য					
		ডাক বৃদ্ধির পরিমাণ	1				
) ইউনিট নং ধনি, ৬ট তন তৎসহ ধটি আফ্রানিত গানিং পোস, আরতন ১০৯০৮ বংজঃ, নিউটাউন ক্যোয়ার বিহিৎ'' নমের ও আধ্যার বিভিঃ-তে, আর্থ্যন্ত্র, দ্বাগ নং ১০৮, ১০২,	২৮ আনুয়ারি ২০২০	টাঃ ৫,৬০,০০,০০০/~	৫ ফেব্রুয়ারি ২০২০				
	বেলা ১২.৩০টা হইতে বেলা ৩.০০টা	টাঃ ৫৬,০০,০০০/-	বেলা ১১টা – দুপুর ১২টা	জানা নাই			
২২১, ২৭৪ (সি.এস. নং ১০৯), চিনার পার্ক জংশন, মৌজা: আটবরা, গানা: রাজারহাট, জেলা: উত্তর ২৪ গরগনা, কল্পতক কশমেটির গ্রাঃ নিঃ-এর নামে।		টাঃ ৫,০০,০০০/-	প্রতিটি ৫ মিনিটের সীমাহীন সম্প্রসারণ সহ				
১) মীতিও আপার্টিমনী নং ১১৯ ১০ম কলে আমতার ৬১০ রংকং বেলের আমতারিত করে পার্রিত	২৮ আনুয়ারি ২০২০	টাঃ ২০,০০,০০০/-	<u>‡৫ ক্রেন্স্যারি ২০২০</u>				
वि85- "जानाजू" नात्मत्र ଓ पाथात्र विचिद्धांत विनद्धांत विनद्धांत । अवस्थानः ध्वीमानानं नाः अवन/२००.	বেলা ১১.০০টা হইতে বেলা ১.০০টা	सिः २,००,०००/-	বেলা ১১টা – দুপুর ১২টা	जाना नार्ड			
व्यवजात्र बात्र नर ७४५५, ७४५२, ७४৮४, ७४४४ (१७), ७४४८, व्यवजाः काराज्युत्र, यातः		টাঃ ৫০,০০০/-	প্রতিটি ৫ মিনিটের সীমাহীন সম্প্রসারণ সহ				
এয়ারপেট, জেলা: উভর ২৪ পরগনা, কলকাডা–৭০০১৩৬, মিউনিসিপালা হোডিং নং ২৮৩/১, ক্লক এ, ওয়ার্ভ নং ৫, রাজারহাট গোপালপুর মিউনিসিপালিটি, শ্রীমতী নেহা আগরওয়াল এবং শ্রী			1				
্প্রক অ, ড্রাড নং ৫, রাল্লরেয়চ গোলালমুর মিডানাসগালোচ, স্লামতা নেহা আগরডয়াল কবং স্রা অমিতাত আগরভয়াল–এর নামে।	ļ		{				
जामणाः जामारकारा-चार गारमा ७) निरम्रारकात्र मन्त्र प्रदिरम्ला पश्यः शनि सम्भ पास्त्वन ৮ कांग्न, प्रयस्तः स्मित्राः स्वयस्त् , पार्य	২৯ জানুরায়ি ২০২০	Di: 85,00,000/-	৫ কেব্ৰুয়ারি ২০২০				
	1 ~		বেলা ১১টা — দুপুর ১২টা প্রতিটি ৫ মিনিটের সীমাহীন সম্প্রসরণ সহ	द्याना गाउँ			
রোডে, থানাঃ সোনাপ্রবুর, কলকাতা ৭০০১৫১, জেলাঃ দক্ষিণ ২৪ পরগনা, গুরার্ড নং ২৬, রাজপুর	বলা ১১.০০টা হইতে বেলা ১.০০টা						
সোমারপর মিউনিসিপার্জিটি অধীন - শ্রীছতী নেতা আগরংগাল-এর নামে।) । । । । । । । । । । । । । । । । । । ।	। विकास के जिल्ला का निवास का निवास का जाता है।				

শৰ্ভাবলি:

(১) অনুমানিত অধিনারের সর্বোত্তন জন ও তথামতে সম্পর্ভিতে কোনও দার নাই। অবশ্য, আগ্রন্থী জঙ্গাভাগণকে ভাহনের পূর্বে সম্পর্ভিকে প্রভাবিত করে এইরন কোনও দাবি-অধিকার/ বনেরা এবং নিলামে তেলা সম্পর্কিন্দুক্রে দার, বন্ধ সম্পর্কিত কারের স্থাবীনভাবে খোঁলবার করিয়া দাইতে ইইবো ই-অক্সন বিজ্ঞানের এন বিছু নাই বা এমন বিছু আহে ঘলিয়া ধারিয় লব্যা যাইতে বাচের স্থাবিনার করিয়া দাইতে হাইবো উল্লেখন আন বিজ্ঞান বিজ্ঞান বিজ্ঞান বা বজনা আহে নিলামে জ্যাক আনতা বাবলা আহে নিলামে কারা বছলা আহিব নাম আন্তর্জান করে করা হাইবো অনুমোনিত অধিকার স্বিলাম বিজ্ঞান করেন বাবি একিবলে নাম আহেই লাকেনের স্থাবিল করেন বা অব্যালিক আনিলেন নাম অব্যালিক অধিকার স্বেলার করেন বিজ্ঞান বর্বার করেন বা আহে নিলামে করেন বা আহে নিলামে করেন বা আহে বিজ্ঞান বর্বার করেন নাম বার্বিক করেন নাম বার্বিক করেন নাম বার্বিক বর্বার বার্বার বা

বিক্রয়ের বিশদ শূর্তাবদির জন্য দেখুন আন্নামের ওয়েবসাইট www.hdfebank.com এবং www.bankeauctions.com—তে ব্যবস্থিত নিক।

সান্ধ্রতি আই, ১০০১- এর জলার (৬) এইন সাবিধিনক সের বেটিস

নিয়োক সমন্ত ট (চার)টি প্রশে ষপপ্রহীতা/গ্যানেনীরগণ (১) মেঃ করতক্র ইমপের, (২) মেঃ করতক্র করমেটির প্রাইতেট নিমিটেত (৩) মেঃ করতক্র বাণিজ্য প্রাইতেট নিমিটেত এবং (৪) মেঃ দিব প্রয়ায় একটার্ক্সিইলেন্স-কে ই-জক্সনের ভারিতের পূর্বে হালফিক্ত সুন ও আনুষ্টক বায় সহ উপরোজ গরিমাণ অর্থ আগায় দিতে এতজুৱা বিজ্ঞাপিত করা হইতেহে অনাথায় সম্পতি নিলাম/বিভয় করা হইবে এবং অবশিষ্ট বন্ধেয়া (ঘনি থাকে) সুন ও বর্ষ সম্ভাৱ উপল করা হঠবে।

তারিখ: ১৬.০১.২০২০ স্থান: কলকাতা যাঃ/- অনুনোদিত অফিসার এইড়ডিএফসি ব্যান্থ লিঃ

Ananda Bazar Patlika - 16.01.2022

::

Detailed Terms and Conditions of sale of Immovable property more particularly described in the Schedule herein below under SARFAESI Act 2002 A/c - M/s. Kalpataru Impex, M/s. Kalpataru Cosmetics Private Limited, M/s. Kalpataru Vanijya Pvt Ltd & M/s. Shiv Prayay Enterprises

The sale shall be subject to the conditions prescribed in the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002 and to the following further conditions.

- 1. The Bank under SARFAESI Act has taken possession of the property described in the schedule herein below.
- 2. The e-Auction is being held on "AS IS WHERE IS" and "AS IS WHAT IS BASIS".
- 3. To the best of knowledge and information of the Authorised Officer, there is no encumbrance on the property. However, the intending bidders should make their own independent inquiries regarding the encumbrances, title of property/ies put on auction and claims/rights/dues/ effecting the property, prior to submitting their bid. The e-Auction advertisement does not constitute and will not be deemed to constitute any commitment or any representation of the bank. The property is being sold with all the existing and future encumbrances whether known or unknown to the bank. The Authorised Officer/ Secured Creditor shall not be responsible in any way for any third party claims/ rights/ dues.
- 4. It shall be the responsibility of the bidders to inspect and satisfy themselves about the asset and specification before submitting the bid. The inspection of property/ies put on auction will be permitted to interested bidders at sites as mentioned against property description.
- 5. The interested bidders shall submit their EMD through Web Portal: https://www.bankeauctions.com (the user ID & Password can be obtained free of cost by registering name with https://www.bankeauctions.com) through Login ID & Password. The EMD shall be payable through Pay Order/ Demand Draft of Nationalized / Scheduled Bank drawn in favor of "HDFC BANK Limited" payable at Kolkata, should reach the office of the HDFC BANK Ltd at " Jardine House", 1st Floor, 4, Clive Row, Kolkata 700001.
- 6. After Registration (One Time) by the bidder in the Web Portal, the intending bidder/ purchaser is required to get the copies of the following documents uploaded in the Web Portal before the Last Date & Time of submission of the Bid Documents viz. i) Copy of the Demand Draft or Pay Order; ii) Copy of PAN Card; iii) Proof of Identification/ Address Proof (KYC) viz. self-attested copy of Voter ID Card/ Driving License/ Passport/ Ration Card/Aadhar Card, etc.; without which the Bid is liable to be rejected. Uploading scanned copy of Annexure-II & III (can be downloaded from the Web Portal: https://www.bankeauctions.com) after duly filling up & signature is also required.
- 7. The interested bidders who require assistance in creating Login ID & Password, uploading data, submitting bid, training on e-bidding process etc., may contact M/s. C1 India Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. 301, Udyog Vihar Phase-2, Gurgaon-122015, Haryana, Contact Person Mr. Kingshuk Ghosh, Mobile No.9836311889,, e-mail ID: kolkata@c1india.com, kingshuk.ghosh@c1india.com, Support Landline no +91 1244302020/2021/2022/2023/2024, Support Mobile Nos.: +917291981124/25/26 and for any property related query may contact: Saikat Mukherjee, Senior Manager & Authorised Officer Dept. For Special Operations, HDFC Bank Ltd., Mobile No: 09830290628, e-mail ID: saikat.mukherjee@hdfcbank.com in office hours during the working days.
- 8. Only buyers holding valid User ID/ Password and confirmed payment of EMD through Demand Draft or Pay Order shall be eligible for participating in the e-Auction process.
- 9. The interested bidder has to submit their Bid Documents [EMD of Rs.2,00,000/-] and required documents (mentioned in Point No.6)] on/ before 04.02.2020 up to 3:00 PM, after going through the Registering Process (One time) and generating User ID & Password of their own, shall be eligible for participating the e-Auction Process, subject to due verification (of the documents) and/ or approval of the Authorised Officer.
- 10. During the Online Inter-se Bidding, Bidder can improve their Bid Amount as per the 'Bid Incremental Amount' as mentioned in the sale notice or its multiple and in case bid is placed during the last 5 minutes

of the closing time of the e-Auction, the closing time will automatically get extended for 5 minutes (each time till the closure of e-Auction process), otherwise, it'll automatically get closed. The bidder who submits the highest bid amount on the closure of the e-Auction Process shall be declared as a Successful Bidder by the Authorized Officer/ Secured Creditor, after required verification.

- 11. The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of the successful bidder shall be retained towards part sale consideration and the EMD of unsuccessful bidders shall be forthwith refunded. The Earnest Money Deposit shall not bear any interest. The successful bidder shall have to deposit 25% of the sale price, adjusting the EMD already paid, immediately i.e. on the same day or not later than the next working day, as the case may be, after the acceptance of bid price by the Authorised Officer and the balance 75% of the sale price on or before 15th day of sale or within such extended period as agreed upon in writing by and solely at the discretion of the Authorised Officer. In case of default in payment by the successful bidder, the amount already deposited by the bidder shall be liable to be forfeited and property shall be put to re-auction and the defaulting borrower shall have no claim/ right in respect of property/ amount.
- 12. The prospective qualified bidders may avail online training on e-Auction from M/s. C1 India Pvt. Ltd. prior to the date of e-Auction. Neither the Authorised Officer/ Bank nor M/s. C1 India Pvt. Ltd. shall be liable for any Internet Network problem and the interested bidders to ensure that they are technically well equipped for participating in the e-Auction event.
- 13. The purchaser shall bear the applicable stamp duties/ additional stamp duty/ registration fees and expenses/ transfer charges, fee etc. and also all the statutory/ non-statutory dues, taxes, rates, assessment charges, fees etc. owing to anybody.
- 14. The Authorised Officer is not bound to accept the highest offer and the Authorised Officer has the absolute right to accept or reject any or all offer(s) or adjourn/ postpone/ cancel the e-Auction without assigning any reason thereof.
- 15. The bidders are advised to go through the detailed Terms & Conditions of e-Auction available on the Web Portal of M/s. C1 India Pvt. Ltd., https://www.bankeauctions.com and www.hdfcbank.com before submitting their bids and taking part in the e-Auction.
- 16. The intending bidders should register their name at https://www.bankeauctions.com and get user-id and password free of cost. Bidders who are holding valid ID &Password provided by C1 India Pvt. Ltd. for this auction after due verification of PAN are allowed to participate in online e-auction on the above portal
- 17. Bidding in the last moment should be avoided in the bidder's own interest as neither the HDFC BANK LTD. nor Service provider will be responsible for any lapse/failure (Internet failure/power failure etc.). In order to ward-off such contingent situations bidders are requested to make all necessary arrangements / alternatives such as power supply back-up etc., so that they are able to circumvent such situation and are able to participate in the auction successfully.

Schedule of the Property:

Studio apartment No.916, on the 9th Floor, admeasuring 610 sq.ft. With covered car parking B41 in basement in the building named and styled as "Xanadu" situated at Premises No. AS/275, LR Dag No. 3471,3472,3488, 3487(P), 3489 in Mouza Gopalpur, P.S. Airport, Dist – North 24 Parganas, Kolkata – 700 136 under Municipal Holding No. 283/1, Block A, Ward No. 5, Rajarhat Gopalpur Municipality, standing in the names of Smt. Neha Agarwal and Mr. Amitay Agarwal

Place: Kolkata Date: 16.01.2020 Sd/-

Authorised Officer HDFC Bank Ltd.